are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 October 2017
except as follows:

Adoption of the following Amendments to FRSs, which are relevant and effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2017:-

FRS 12 Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities

FRS 107 Statement of Cash Flows

FRS 112 Income Taxes

Reclassification of comparative figures

In the previous financial year, certain fees charged by the Group to its joint ventures were included in
other operating income. Related expenses were included in administrative expenses.

During the current financial year, the nature of such income were reassessed and reclassified as revenue.
The related expenses were also reclassified as cost of sales.

Accordingly, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s/quarter’s
presentation. The reclassification has had no effect on the profit for the current and previous financial
quarter/year. There has also been no effect on retained earnings.

 As previously
reported

Reclassification  As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
3 months ended 31 October 2017

Revenue 899,015 5,044 904,059
Cost of sales (709,627) (2,692) (712,319)
Other operating income 18,176 (5,044) 13,132
Administrative expenses (69,898) 2,692 (67,206)

 As previously

reported

Reclassification  As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
12 months ended 31 October 2017

Revenue 2,924,665 11,897 2,936,562
Cost of sales (2,319,107) (5,643) (2,324,750)
Other operating income 146,935 (11,897) 135,038
Administrative expenses (257,095) 5,643 (251,452)

6

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial year ended 31 October 2018 have not been
materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the
financial year ended 31 October 2018.

4. Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the financial year ended 31 October 2018.

5. Debts and Equity Securities